

## PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING - ILIAMNA - NEWHALEN RIVER BRIDGE PROJECT

(VILLAGE) OF Iliamna Village Council

PUBLIC NOTICE is given to all persons in the (Region/City/Village) of Iliamna, Alaska that a public hearing will be held from 6:00 PM - 8:00 PM on July 21, 2023, at the Iliamna Village Council New Tribal Building, to solicit comments on proposed Newhalen River Bridge Project that are required by federal law 25 CFR 170.435. These regulations govern public hearing requirements for a project under the Tribal Transportation Program. The proposed project Scope and NEPA documents are on file on the Iliamna Village Council Website at www.villageofiliamna.org.

The proposed regulations are intended to govern the process a Tribe is required to administer as part of a TTPTIP, a LRTP, or a project.

**Project Location:** This project is located 14 miles north of the Iliamna Airfield.

**Type of Improvement Planned:** Construct an approximately 250 meter (m) (750') long, two-lane, steel girder bridge over the Newhalen River.

**Dates and Schedule for work:** Anticipated start of construction is Summer of 2024 with completion scheduled Fall of 2027.

Name and Address where more information is available:

Iliamna Village Council PO Box 286 Iliamna, Alaska 99606

## **Provisions for Requesting a Hearing:**

§ 170.435 When is a public hearing required?

The Tribe, or BIA, or FHWA after consultation with the appropriate Tribe and other involved agencies, determines whether or not a public hearing is needed for a TTPTIP, a LRTP, or a project. A public hearing must be held if a project:

- (a) Is for the construction of a new route or facility;
- (b) Would significantly change the layout or function of connecting or related roads or streets;
- (c) Would cause a substantial adverse effect on adjacent property; or
- (d) Is controversial or expected to be controversial in nature.



All persons interested are invited to attend this hearing and be heard. Written comments may be submitted to:

Iliamna Village Council, Tribal Administrator

Dated at Iliamna, AK, this day of June 16, 2023

POSTING AFFIDAVIT (only for cities and villages without an official newspaper, others must publish the notice)

ILIAMNA VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ILIAMNA OF STATE OF ALASKA

I, <u>Louise Anelon</u>, Tribal Administrator, for the (Tribe) of <u>Iliamna Village Council</u>, do hereby certify on this day of June 16, 2023 at 09:00 o'clock did personally post the following described item: These postings have been made at the United States Post Office, the IVC Village Administration Building, the Anchorage Daily News, Various social media outlets and dated this day of <u>June 16</u>, 2023 Tribal Administrator Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of <u>June 2023</u>

Laren a. a.

Notary Public My Commission expires 07/04/2025

"Official Seal"
Notary Public
Lorene A. Ancton
State of Alaska
Commission # 210704004 Expres 07/04/2025